Committee: Executive & Finance Sponsors: Keith Austin, Joshua Sam, Mike Shambaugh, (44 D 99
Victoria Vazquez, & Dora Patzkowski Capltal

Assigned:  01/11/2023 Committee: 01/26/2023 Author:  Jody S. Reece M
od #3

An Act

LEGISLATIVE ACT 03-23

AN ACT AMENDING LEGISLATIVE ACT #29-22 AUTHORIZING THE
COMPREHENSIVE CAPITAL BUDGET FOR FISCAL YEAR 2023 — Mod. 3;
AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY
BE IT ENACTED BY THE CHEROKEE NATION:

SECTION 1. TITLE AND CODIFICATION

This legislative act shall be titled and codified as “An Act Amending Legislative Act
#29-22 Authorizing the Comprehensive Capital Budget for FY 2023 — Mod. 3”.

SECTION 2. PURPOSE

The purpose of this amendment is to authorize and approve the use of funds, subject to the
availability of such funds, in accordance with Section 4, changing the amounts of certain cost
centers approved in the “Comprehensive Capital Budget Act for Fiscal Year 2023 or subsequent
amendment. The cumulative total of the capital budget is increased by $ 18,451,776 for a total
capital budget authority of $ 602,587,653. The following items are identified as the components
of such change:

Grants Received & Authorized per L.A. 29-22 (detail attached) $ 0
Modification Request (per Section 4 below) 18.451.776
Cumulative change in budget authority $ 18,451,776

SECTION 3. LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

The provisions of compliance, policy of accountability, authorities and severability provided
in Legislative Act #29-22 are applicable to this amendment.

SECTION 4. FUNDING AUTHORIZATIONS

The changes reflect increases to cost centers set forth in the program budget justifications
incorporated herein. This modification request changes the total amount of the comprehensive
capital budget authorization by an increase of $ 18,451,776 to wit:

A. An increase in the Capital Projects budget authority of $ 18,451,776.

Page 1 of 3



SECTION S. PROVISIONS AS CUMULATIVE

The provisions of this Act shall be cumulative to existing law.

SECTION 6. SEVERABILITY

The provisions of this Act are severable and if any part or provision hereof shall be held
void the decision of the court so holding shall not affect or impair any of the remaining parts or
provisions of this Act.

SECTION 7. EFFECTIVE DATE: EMERGENCY DECLARED

It being immediately necessary for the welfare of the Cherokee Nation, the Council hereby
declares that an emergency exists, by reason whereof this Act shall take effect immediately upon
its approval and signatures.

SECTION 8. SELF-HELP CONTRIBUTIONS

To the extent that this Act involves programs or services to citizens of the Nation or others,
self-help contributions shall be required, unless specifically prohibited by the funding agency, or
a waiver is granted due to physical or mental incapacity of the participant to contribute.

Passed by the Cherokee Council on the 13" day of February, 2023

Mike Shambaugh, Speakez

Council of the Cherokee Nation

ATTEST:

ora Patzkowski, Secretary
Council of the Cherokee Nation

Page 2 of 3



7h -
Approved and signed by the Principal Chief this 1({2 day of Le_b[zgq( 2023

Chuck Hoskin, Jr., Principal Chief

ATTEST:

Tina Glory Jordan, Secretary of State
Cherokee Nation

YEAS AND NAYS AS RECORDED:

Rex Jordan Yea
Candessa Tehee Yea
Wes Nofire Absent
Dr. Mike Dobbins Yea
E.O. “Jr.” Smith Yea
Daryl Legg Yea
Josh Sam Yea
Shawn Crittenden Yea
Mike Shambaugh Yea

Cherokee Nation

Melvina Shotpouch
Victoria Vazquez
Dora Patzkowski
Joe Deere

Keith Austin
Danny Callison
Johnny Kidwell
Julia Coates

Page 3 of 3




CHEROKEE NATION
PROPQSED FY 2023 AMENDMENT

Sorted by Funding Source
Data
Amend.
Ref # by Amend. Change | Expenses Total

Funding Source FS Program/Purpose FY 2023- Prior LA to Sources Change Net Change
96-Capital Projects 11 7964600 Pryor CDC Construction LA 29-22 389,571 389,571 | $ -
2| 7964800 Salllisaw CDC Construction LA 29-22 62,205 62,2051 % -

3 7968600 Stilwell Wellness Center New 18,000,000 18,000,000 | $ -

96-Capital Projects Total $ 18,451,776 | $ 18,451,776 | § -
Grand Total $ 18,451,776 | $ 18,451,776 | § -

Capital Mod #3 Request

Printed: 1/11/2023 10:15 AM FS_PT Prepared by Daniel Stroup




dep eaneinwiny

§66'891°G89'¢ § Ie3I01 pueID

£€59'/85°209

(Lz-e¥ V1) [eyde)

£202/L1/L 8088y Apop

ge4-uep 1senbal g-poy ded pue y-popy Bunesado

1edo enpeinuiny  Zpe'L85'Z80'c $ (Le-vi 1) Bunesedo £69286'209 $ leyde) jejo
G66'891°G89°C $ s,pojy Buipuad saye |ejo |
[ounoYd £1/10 8FE'Y1L0'L # PO 1edo

9//'L5¥'8L ¢# PO ded

+3392/10 9//'LSF'8L ¢# pol ded 000'9€0'L Z# po ded

493 92/10 0E£'90€'0L i PO Jodo LIS'YGL'EL L# po deD

90£'6rE'69S  $ z2-62 VY1

NOLLVITIONOD3Y TV.LIdVD
s)sanbay Jueis uoN

- $ LbP'96£'GS9°C $ 9P8'616'G0L $ 628/£8'6L. $ 0..°889°€l¥'E $ Lyb'96£'GS9°C $ 9v8'61L6'G0L $ S6S'9Lb'6PS'E $ lejor
- 12118V L9V 0 G20'GSL z01'zee' Lor 121'18Y' 19V €2€'199'09 #08'G28'90Y 2inog Buipun4 sjosfoid [ended
- 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 8oinog Buipun oineg 1980
= 000'G8Z 0 vE6'Y 990'082 000582 000°LL 000'892 82unog Buipund 18ylo
- 869'098'C 0 €z0'eel G/9'€el' 869'998'C 1,08'669'L 168'991 L 80inog Buipun4 esudiejug
- L18'8.Y'S 0 0 L18'8.1'S 118'8.1'S 0 118'8/¥'S g Bulpund |ood 8seeT [eussiul
- 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 901nog Buipun4 |0od abuli4
. 6.£'L9¥'Z8 0 0 6.£'197'28 6.£'197'Z8 0S.'9 629'7S¥'Z8 218 Buipun j00d 3809 Joalipu|
s 952'860'G 0 8v6'clL 80€'780'G 952'860'S 0 952'860'S 80In0g Buipund sjeAlld
- 19€'9r0'L 0 £60'65 ¥12'186 L98'9v0'L 0 198'9v0'L 8013 Buipun ewoyepiO Jo 8lels
- 989'0¥¥'SS 102y Z£9'er6 L¥8'26Y'¥G 989'0¥¥'SS 18S'lv) 660'€62'GS 82inog Buipund 18y [esepad
= 266'€62'L20'L 000'052 gpg'ovL'e L¥1'/68'€Z0L 766'€62'L20'L 0 Z66'€62'L20'L soinog Buipun4 Ainseal] o 1deQ
- 102'86€'L2 0 LEV'8SE"L ¥92'070'92 L0.'86€'.LT 0 L0L'86E'.L2 80.inog Buipun4 JogeT jo ydeQg
= 855'81€'C 0 G81'602 €/£'60L'2 855'8LE'C 0 855'8LE'C 8oinog Buipuny vd3
= 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 218 mc_nc_._u_ Speo8d0.ld mc_mDOI
. 195'2G2'0L 105'208' 00¥'s92 999'789'/9 195'262'0L 105209} 990'051'69 8oinog Buipung anH
. 8v9'gee’L 000'02 zey'e8 922'122'L 8v9'Gee'L AV ozy'ere'L 82.g Buipun4 uoneonp3 Jo ideq
= 126'vTZ'6T 0 L1¥'€E8 0S¥'16£'82 126'v22'62 169'G20'} 9£7'661'82 80.inog Buipund vasn
- €19'2/1'v6 0 ¥85'€Zy'9 620'vG.L .8 €1L9'221'v6 095'8/9 £50'667'¢6 80inog Buipun |eseuss SHHA
= 000'0SL 000'0S 0 000'00L 000'0S1 0 000'051 8018 Buipung Areuoyaiosiq SHI
- 185'98¢ 0 025'Ge 190°1G¢€ 185'98¢ 0 /85'98¢ 218 Buipun4 o0 A0D §18S SHI
- 1#6'060'92 0 elelol 445 985'9v/'GZ L¥6'060'92 0 L¥6'060'92 218 Buipundg H3 1 A0 JjoS SHI
= Z80'vGL've8 LGLLrL'8L ocL'LLL Ly G6.'G62'85/ Z80'vGL 'vZ8 0 Z80'vSL 78 1g Buipung yyiesH A09 488 SHI
. €5¥'G9L ‘601 €Te Lov'vs 0£0'/¥5'C 090'/51'2s¢ €G7'591 ‘601 0 £67'GoL ‘607 8ounog Buipund //#-z01L1d 104
. /80'600'¢8 00000} 11£'652 912'€59'28 /80'600'¢8 0 /80'600'€8 2IG pu4 uoneuodsuel] jo jdeQ
- 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 218 Buipun speoy Ao9 J18S 10a
- 669'262'9¢ 000°0} Ly'S20'e T TAV AR 669'25.'9¢ 009'6. §60'€29'0¢€ soinog Buipund A0 188 |0A
s 7£8'092'02 0 9v8'659°1 886'009'8L #£8'092'02 0 ££8'092'02 8oinog Buipund [eieuss |0d
- 00L'6 0 0 00L'6 00L'6 0 00L'6 8ounog Buipun pund jusuewiad
- #00'996'8¢ L2Z'9LG GL.'188 810'895'/¢ #00'996'8¢ ovy'orL'L $95'628'/€ 801g Buipun xe| 8[olyaA J0Jo0
8 0£.'€ee'0e 000'505'6 Lyy'TL €82'95.'02 0g.'€ee'oe ove'sre'6l #8£'G86'01) 8018 Buipund xe| sjen4 oo
- 865 LGY'ELE £6€'657'61 616'€92'L 982'82.'982 865'LSP'ELE 61L0'GZV'6L 6.5'920'v62 80.nog Buipund papun Ajjequt
13N |ejol nQ sJvsuel | .nxw “lpuj .me o9l jejol uj siajsuel ] SONUBADY 921n0g m:__u::u_

€202 "V3A TVOSId ¥0d

139an9g IAISNIHIHdINOD



To:

From:
CC:
Date:

Re:

CHEROKEE NATION TRIBAL COUNCIL
Jody S. Reece, CPA, CIA, CMA
Executive Director of Financial Oversight

Keith Austin, Chairman, Executive & Finance Commitiee
Jody S. Reece
Executive & Finance Committee

01/11/2023
Review of Capital Budget Modification #3 — Total $ 1 8,451 ,776

Per your request, | have reviewed the administration’s budget modification request for this month’s Executive &
Finance Committee Meeting. Below is a summary of my review:

A. Grant Reporting:
Funding Source Reason(s) Amount
None - $ 0
TOTAL GRANTS $ 0
B. MOD #3 Request - Increase in budget authority - $ 18,451,776

1. Pryor CDC Construction — 7964600 — Capital Projects: Modification requesting an increase in expenditure
authorization of $389,571 to reflect the funding document less fiscal year 2022 expenditures. Funding
provided by Transfer In of PL 102-477 funds from the Operating Mod. New total for budgeted expenditures
is $15,780,875.

2. Sallisaw CDC Construction — 7964800 — Capital Projects: Modification requesting an increase in
expenditure authorization of $62,205 to reflect the funding document less fiscal year 2022 expenditures.
Funding provided by Transfer In of PL 102-477 funds from the Operating Mod. New total for budgeted
expenditures is $15,564,455.

3. Stilwell Wellness Center — 7968600 — Capital Projects: New budget requesting expenditure authorization of
$18,000,000. Funding provided by Transfer In of Public Health and Wellness funds (unrestricted 3" party
insurance collections per LA-12-21) from the Operating Mod.

Summary:

After reviewing the submission of the Capital Mod by administration, | find no technical issues surrounding these
requests, nor do | have any unmentioned concems related to their respective carryover or other estimates. If | can
provide any further information, please do not hesitate to contact me.



Respectfully,

J;{izcv

Jody S eece CPA, CIA, CMA
Executive Director of Financial Oversight
Office: 918-453-5573

Cell:  918-525-2017

Email: jody-reece@cherokee.org

® Page-2-



